

No. 20-18

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeal Of The State Of California,
First Appellate District**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF MOTHERS AGAINST
DRUNK DRIVING AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

—◆—
JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ
BRYAN CAVE
LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
120 Broadway, Suite 300
Santa Monica, CA 90410
(310) 576-2100

BARBARA A. SMITH
Counsel of Record
STEVEN J. ALAGNA
BRYAN CAVE
LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
211 N. Broadway
Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-2000
barbara.smith@bclplaw.com

January 15, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Properly Defined, Hot Pursuit Justifies Warrantless Home Entry On The Basis Of A Suspect’s Flight.....	4
A. The Hot Pursuit Doctrine Requires No More Than An Arrest That Is Set In Motion In Public And A Suspect’s Attempted, Expedient Escape To A Private Dwelling, Which Results In No Time To Secure A Warrant.....	5
B. The Fact Pattern Common To All Hot Pursuit Cases Justifies Warrantless Home Entry For All Crimes, Whether Misdemeanors Or Felonies.....	8
C. Treating Misdemeanor Offenses Differently Under The Hot Pursuit Doctrine Would Present An Unworkable Standard For Police Officers	11
II. Drunk Driving Is Especially Pernicious And Officers Should Be Empowered To Detain Fleeing Drunk Drivers Regardless Whether The Crime Is A Misdemeanor	15
A. Allowing The Hot Pursuit Of Drunk Drivers Empowers States To Better Combat Drunk Driving	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Applying The Hot Pursuit Doctrine To All Drunk-Driving Offenses Squares With <i>Mitchell</i>	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	5, 6
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	15
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	12
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	7
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	9, 11, 15, 16, 20
<i>People v. Lange</i> , No. A157169, 2019 WL 5654385 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 30, 2019).....	19
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	12
<i>Smith v. Stoneburner</i> , 716 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	5, 6, 7, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Ala. Code	
§ 13A-5-7	13
§ 32-5A-191	12
Alaska Stat.	
§ 12.55.135.....	13
§ 12.55.035.....	13
§ 28.35.030.....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 13-707	13
§ 13-801	13
§ 13-802	13
§ 28-1381	13
§ 28-1382	13
§ 28-1383	13
Ark. Code Ann.	
§ 5-65-103	13
§ 5-65-111	13
§ 5-65-112	13
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 42-4-1301	13
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 14-227a	13
§ 53a-25	13
§ 53a-26	13
Del. Code Ann.	
tit. 11, § 233.....	13
tit. 21, § 4177	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fla. Stat.	
§ 316.193.....	13
§ 775.082.....	13
Ga. Code Ann.	
§ 40-6-391	13
Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 291E-61.....	13
§ 291E-61.5.....	13
§ 701-107	13
Idaho Code	
§ 18-8004	13
§ 18-8004C.....	13
§ 18-8005	13
625 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/11-501	13
Ind. Code.	
§ 9-30-5-1	13
§ 9-30-5-3	13
Iowa Code	
§ 321J.2.....	13
§ 707.6A(1).....	13
Kan. Stat. Ann.	
§ 8-1567	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 189A.010.....	13
§ 532.020	13
§ 532.060	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
La. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 14:98.1	13
§ 14:98.2	13
§ 14:98.3.....	13
§ 14:98.4.....	13
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 17-A, § 1252	13
tit. 29-A, § 2411	13
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 90 § 24	13
ch. 274 § 1	13
Mich. Comp. Laws	
§ 257.625.....	13
Minn. Stat.	
§ 169A.095.....	13
§ 169A.24	13
§ 169A.25	13
§ 169A.26	13
§ 169A.27	13
Miss. Code Ann.	
§ 63-11-30	13
Mo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 558.011.....	13
§ 577.010.....	13
§ 577.012.....	13
§ 577.023.....	13
Mont. Code Ann.	
§ 61-8-401	13
§ 61-8-711	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 61-8-714	13
§ 61-8-731	13
§ 61-8-734	13
Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 28-105	13
§ 28-106	13
§ 60-6,196	13
§ 60-6,197.03	13
Nev. Rev. Stat.	
§ 484C.400	13
§ 484C.410	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 265-A:18.....	13
N.M. Stat. Ann.	
§ 30-1-6	14
§ 31-18-13	14
§ 66-8-102	14
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law	
§ 1193.....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 20-138.1	14
§ 20-138.5	14
N.D. Cent. Code	
§ 39-08-01	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 4511.19.....	14
Okla. Stat.	
tit. 47 § 11-902.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 813.010.....	14
R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 11-1-2.....	14
§ 31-27-2.....	14
S.C. Code Ann.	
§ 16-1-20.....	14
§ 16-1-100.....	14
§ 56-5-2930.....	14
§ 56-5-2933.....	14
S.D. Codified Laws	
§ 32-23-2.....	14
§ 32-23-3.....	14
§ 32-23-4.....	14
§ 32-23-4.1.....	14
§ 32-23-4.6.....	14
§ 32-23-4.7.....	14
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 39-11-110.....	14
§ 39-11-114.....	14
§ 55-10-402.....	14
§ 55-10-405.....	14
Tex. Penal Code Ann.	
§ 49.04.....	14
§ 49.045.....	14
§ 49.09.....	14
Utah Code Ann.	
§ 41-6a-503.....	14
§ 41-6a-517.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Vt. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 13, § 1	14
tit. 23, § 1210	14
Va. Code Ann.	
§ 18.2-10	14
§ 18.2-270	14
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 46.61.502	14
§ 46.61.504	14
W. Va. Code	
§ 17C-5-2	14
Wis. Stat.	
§ 343.307	14
§ 346.63	14
§ 346.65	14
§ 939.60	14
Wyo. Stat. Ann.	
§ 6-10-101	14
§ 31-5-233	14
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
National Highway Traffic Safety Admin., Overview of Motor Vehicle Crashes in 2019 (No. 813060, Dec. 2020).....	15, 16
Rosie Speedlin Gonzalez & Stacy Speedlin Gonzalez, <i>Lessons Learned, Lessons Offered: Creating a Domestic Violence Drug Court</i> , 22 <i>The Scholar</i> 221 (2020)	18
